

SEALED BID

CITY OF MOBILE

BID SHEET

Do Not Return Via Email or Fax

This is Not an Order

Mailing Address:
 P. O. Box 1948
 Mobile, Alabama 36633
 (251) 208-7434

**Purchasing Department
 and Package Delivery:**
 Government Plaza
 4th Floor, Room S-408
 205 Government St
 Mobile, Alabama 36644

**READ TERMS AND CONDITIONS
 ON REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE
 BEFORE BIDDING**

Typed by: _____ en Buyer: _____ 002

Please quote the lowest price at which you will furnish the articles listed below

DATE 11/25/2020	BID NO. 5497	DEPARTMENT Motor Pool	Commodities to be delivered F.O.B. Mobile to: Broad Street
---------------------------	------------------------	---------------------------------	--

This bid must be received and stamped by the Purchasing office not later than: 11:00 AM, Friday, December 11, 2020

QUANTITY	ARTICLES <small>Bid on this form ONLY. Make no changes on this form. Attach any additional information required to this form.</small>	UNIT	UNIT PRICE		EXTENSION	
			Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
Appx 2-8	<p>3/4 TON EXTENDED CAB TRUCK WITH UTILITY BODY</p> <p>Vendor to provide chassis with Reading Model U98 Body, or equal, already mounted to chassis.</p> <p>Chassis Make _____ Model _____</p> <p>Body Make _____ Model _____</p> <p>Provide literature and specifications on product bid.</p> <p>State Warranty _____</p> <p>Location of Installation _____</p> <p>The Chassis are 3/4 Ton Extended Cab Chassis with single rear wheels, gasoline engines and C.A. of 56 inches.</p> <p>Upon award, the City will purchase a minimum of two (2) trucks with utility bodies. The City may purchase up to six (6) additional trucks with utility bodies following the award of this bid.</p>					
			TOTAL			

**RETURN ONE SIGNED COPY OF THIS BID
 IN ENCLOSED ENVELOPE**

State delivery time within _____ days of receipt of P.O.

Firm Name _____

Typed Signature _____

By _____

We will allow a discount _____% 20 days from date of receipt of goods and correct invoice of completed order.

1. All quotations must be signed with the firm name and by an authorized officer or employee.
2. Verify your bid before submission as it cannot be withdrawn or corrected after being opened. In case of error in extension of prices, the unit price will govern.
3. If you do not bid, return this sheet and state reason. Otherwise, your name may be removed from our mailing list.
4. The right is reserved to **reject** any, or all quotations, or any portions thereof, and to waive technicalities if deemed to be in the interest of the City of **Mobile**.
5. This bid shall not be reassignable except by written approval of the Purchasing Agent of the City of Mobile.
6. State brand and model number of each item. All items bid must be new and latest model unless otherwise specified.
7. If bid results are desired, enclose a self-addressed and stamped envelope with your bid. (All or None bids only)
8. Do not include Federal Excise Tax as exemption certificate will be issued in lieu of same. The City is exempt from the Alabama and City sales taxes.
9. PRICES ARE TO BE FIRM AND F.O.B. DESTINATION UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUESTED.
10. BID WILL BE AWARDED ON ALL OR NONE BASIS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.
11. Bids received after specified time will be returned un-opened.
12. Failure to observe stated instructions and conditions will constitute grounds for rejection of your bid.
13. Furnish literature, specifications, drawings, photographs, etc., as applicable with the items bid.
14. Vendor May be required to obtain City of Mobile Business License as applicable to City of Mobile Municipal Code Section 34-50. For Business License inquiry contact the Revenue Department at (251) 208-7461 or cityofmobile.org/taxes.php.
15. If a bid bond is required in the published specifications, see below:
Each Bid Shall be Accompanied By A **Cashier's Check, Certified Check, Bank Draft Or Bid Bond** For the Sum Of Five (5) Percent Of The Amount Bid, Made Payable To The City Of Mobile And Certified By A Reputable Banking Institution. All Checks Shall Be Returned Promptly, Except The Check Of The Successful Bidder, Which Shall Be Returned After Fulfilling The Bid.
16. Contracts in excess of \$50,000 require that the successful bidder make every possible effort to have at least fifteen (15) percent of the total value of the contract performed by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals.
17. All bids/bid envelopes must have the bid number noted on the front. Bids that arrive unmarked and are opened in error shall be returned to vendor as an unacceptable bid.
18. If successful vendor's principal place of business is out-of-state, vendor may be required to have a Certificate of Authority to do business in the State of Alabama from the Alabama Secretary of State prior to issuance of a Purchase Order. Vendors are solely responsible for consulting with the Secretary of State to determine whether a Certificate is required. See www.sos.alabama.gov/BusinessServices/ForeignCorps.aspx. Please note that the time between application for and issuance of a Certificate of Authority may be several weeks.
19. Vendors do not need a City of Mobile Business License or Certificate of Authority from the Alabama Secretary of State to submit a bid, but will need to obtain the Business License and Certificate of Authority, if applicable, prior to issuance of a Purchase Order.

BID CONTINUATION SHEET

QUANTITY	ARTICLES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE		EXTENSION	
			Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
	<p align="center">Page 2 of 2</p> <p>Price to be firm for a one (1) year period following the award of this bid. At the option of the City of Mobile and the successful vendor, the award of this bid may be extended for two (2) additional one (1) year periods.</p> <p>City of Mobile Business license required. See Item 14 on reverse.</p> <p>All vendors will be required to provide verification of enrollment in the E-Verify program. Additional information may be found at http://immigration.alabama.gov/</p> <p>If the successful vendor's principal place of business is out-of-state, vendor may be required to have a Certificate of Authority to do business in the State of Alabama from the Secretary of State prior to issuance of a Purchase Order.</p> <p>Vendors are solely responsible for consulting with the Secretary of State to determine whether a Certificate is required. See: www.sos.alabama.gov/BusinessServices/ForeignCorps.aspx. Please note that the time between application for the issuance of a Certificate of Authority may be several weeks.</p> <p>Upon notification, vendor will have 10 business days to provide the Certificate of Authority and the E-Verify numbers to the Purchasing Department before award can be completed. (Vendors will possibly need to pay the expedite fee to meet this requirement because application is not sufficient. We must have a copy of the certificate with your Company ID number).</p> <p>Vendors do not need a City of Mobile Business License or Certificate of Authority from the Alabama Secretary of State, nor the E-Verify for certification to submit a bid, but will need to obtain the Business License and Certificate of Authority verification and/or provide the E-Verify Certification, if applicable, prior to issuance of a Purchase Order.</p> <p>State of Alabama Local Vendor Preference Law 41-16-50 (a) and (d) will apply to this purchase.</p> <p>If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Purchasing Department at purchasing@cityofmobile.org.</p> <p>TO BE AWARDED ALL OR NONE</p>					
			TOTAL			

RETURN ONE SIGNED COPY OF THIS QUOTATION IN ENCLOSED ENVELOPE

READ ABOVE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE QUOTING

Firm Name _____
By _____

We will allow a discount _____ % 20 days from date of receipt of goods and correct invoice of completed order.

CHASSIS SPECIFICATIONS

	YES	NO
1. ¾ TON CHASSIS	_____	_____
2. EXTENDED CAB	_____	_____
3. GASOLINE ENGINE	_____	_____
4. POWER WINDOWS, MIRRORS, AND DOOR LOCKS	_____	_____
5. SINGLE REAR AXLE	_____	_____
6. ALL WEATHER TIRES	_____	_____
7. AIR CONDITIONING	_____	_____
8. VINYL SEATS	_____	_____
9. CHASSIS COLOR TO BE WHITE	_____	_____
10. TOWING PACKAGE	_____	_____
11. SPARE TIRE WITH CRANK DOWN STORAGE	_____	_____
12. CAB TO AXLE – 56 INCHES	_____	_____

BODY SPECIFICATIONS

The Following MINIMUM are for a utility body- to be installed on new CAB//CHASSIS with factory receiver hitch. Cab to axle measure is 56 inches. Utility body is 97.25 inches long x 76 inches wide.

	YES	NO
1. Body Shell - The body shell is to be constructed of 14-gauge two-sided A40 Galvanneal steel. The compartment tops and backs are to be a one-piece seamless design. All doors, door openings, drip rails, and other exposed steel edges are to be hemmed for strength, safety, and resistance to corrosion.	_____	_____
2. Floor - The floor plate is to be constructed of a <u>minimum</u> of 12-gauge treadplate with a 13/8"return flange on each side. The side compartment back panel should overlap and interlock with the floor flange, providing support for the weight of the side compartment.	_____	_____
3. Understructure - Cross sills are to be constructed from 11-gauge steel with 50,000 psi minimum yield strength.	_____	_____
4. Tailgate - The tailgate is to be constructed of 14-gauge two-sided A40 Galvanneal steel. The tailgate is to be a <u>minimum</u> of 12"high and be a slammable style.	_____	_____
5. Doors - The doors are to be constructed of 20-gauge two-sided A40 Galvanneal steel. The doors are to be double paneled with hat section reinforcements.	_____	_____
6. Hinges - Corrosion resistant all stainless steel continuous hinges are to be installed to provide full length support for the doors and pry-proof security with a built-in weather shield. Hinges are to be spot welded to the door frames and must be supported with a six-year warranty.	_____	_____
7. Rotary Latches - Zinc plated corrosion resistant rotary latches are riveted to the doors with non-corrosive aluminum rivets incorporating stainless steel mandrels. The rotary latches are to be slam-latchable. The latching cam is to be elongated to allow the latch to move vertically relative to the lock strike to prevent torsional damage.	_____	_____
8. Door Strikers - Adjustable strikers are to be affixed to the door frames with screws. (Welded-on door strikers are not acceptable.)	_____	_____
9. Door Seals - Automotive "bulb type" neoprene door seals are to be installed by the manufacturer of the body on all door frames.	_____	_____
10. Door Retainers - Double spring over center door retainers are to be installed on all vertical doors. Retainers need to hold doors in positive open or closed position. (Other types of retainers, like cables or chains, are not acceptable.)	_____	_____

- | | | |
|--|-------|-------|
| 11. Shelving - Shelves are to be constructed of 18-gauge bright spangled galvanized steel. All shelves are to have hemmed dividers on 4" centers. Shelves need to have a minimum capacity rating of 250 lbs. | _____ | _____ |
| 12. Shelving - 2 adjustable shelves with dividers street and curbside front vertical
1 adjustable shelf with dividers street and curbside rear vertical
1 adjustable shelf curbside horizontal. | _____ | _____ |
| 13. Exterior Prime Paint - The body is to be completely immersed in electro deposition gray epoxy prime paint featuring a zinc phosphate pre coat and seal for additional corrosion protection. Prime paint is to be oven cured to provide a hard, durable finish. | _____ | _____ |
| 14. Interior Paint - Interior paint is to be a mid-gloss, mar resistant, light gray finish. | _____ | _____ |
| 15. Final Paint - Factory painted white inside of compartments and exterior of body. | _____ | _____ |
| 16. Undercoating - The body is to be completely undercoated by the body manufacturer using a water base acrylic. | _____ | _____ |
| 17. Installation - The manufacturer of the body is to supply a recommended installation process along with detailed installation instructions that conform to all applicable Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards. Rear body-to-chassis mounting brackets need to incorporate bumper support as well as provide FMVSS 301 protection. Furthermore, the manufacturer of the body is to supply an owner manual describing the proper care and maintenance of the body for the user. | _____ | _____ |
| 18. Warranty - The following items are to be covered by a <u>minimum</u> six (6) year limited warranty to the first owner/user of record. | _____ | _____ |
| 19. No Rust-Thru Guarantee | _____ | _____ |
| 20. Continuous Door Hinges -Guaranteed not to fail to operate or come off product. | _____ | _____ |
| 21. Latches and Lock Cylinders -Guaranteed against failure. | _____ | _____ |
| 22. Shelves -Guaranteed not to fail in bending under a maximum 250 lb. rated load. | _____ | _____ |
| 23. Lighting - Lighting is to meet all FMVSS standards. The wiring harness is to be encased in a plastic loom and all wires are to be colored for ease of troubleshooting. The wire harness must have connectors that are compatible with Ford, GM, and Dodge chassis without splicing. The stop/tail/tum and backup lights are to be recessed in the rear of the body. The stop/tail/tum lights are to be clear-back style. The side marker lights are to be recessed in the body drip rail for protection. | _____ | _____ |
| 24. Interior Compartment - The rear compartments are to be illuminated from clear back style taillights. All Lighting compartments are to be illuminated with lights powered off taillight circuit. Manual toggle switches are required on each light. | _____ | _____ |

- 25. Lighting Wire - Wires must be retained by a fastening system. _____

- 26. Retention Interior Light Guard and Warning Lights - Light guards are to be installed by the body manufacturer to provide protection for recessed stop/tail/turn, backup lights, and warning lights. The wiring harness needs to be protected also. _____

- 27. Bumper - Drop step bumper with pintle recess cutout. _____

- 28. Ladder rack Kargo master pipe rack constructed of 2" steel tubing, powder coated with a load rating of 1700 lbs. Cross bars are 62 inches wide. _____

- 29. Bed liner Inside of body between compartments shall have a sprayed in bed liner applied. Spray in Bed liner shall be applied to the bottom of the open area as well as the sides up to the top of the compartments. Vendor shall also spray the tops of the compartments with the same Material as the sides and bottom of the center opening of the bottom. There shall be four (4) drain holes, one in each corner, each drain hole shall have an opening no less than 1/2" open area after body has been painted and sprayed with spray in liner to allow for the drainage of rain and wash water _____

- 30. There shall be four (4) drain holes, one in each corner, each drain hole shall have an opening no less than 3/4" open area after body has been painted and sprayed with spray in liner to allow for the drainage of rain and wash water. _____

- 31. Four corner warning lights - Four (4) corner LED lights with rear round or square light heads recessed into the rear of the utility body Whelen brand LED or Equal – all LED with 5-year warranty. Front four (4) Corner Warning Lights shall not be installed in headlight/turn signal/parking light fixture. Any vehicle delivered with the front four corner warning lights installed in the headlight/turn signal/parking light fixtures will be refused and only accepted once vendor replaces the light fixture with the new ones. _____

- 32. Chassis to be provided with crank down spare tire mount with tire. Vendor shall make sure that both items are accessible with the body bid by bidder. _____



PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT

Potential bidders are responsible to check this site for any ADDENDUMS that are issued. It is the responsibility of the BIDDER to check for, download, and include with their BID RESPONSE any and all ADDENDUMS that are issued for a specific BID published by the City of Mobile. Failure to download and include ADDENDUMS in your BID RESPONSE may cause your bid to be rejected.

This is a sealed bid. Any responses faxed or e-mailed will be rejected.

This is a sealed bid. Any response must be submitted in a sealed envelope with the bid number and bid opening date on the outside of the envelope.

Any response that arrives improperly marked or with no bid number and opening date on the outside of the delivery or express package and opened in error will be rejected and not considered.

It is the responsibility of the bidder to insure that their bid response is delivered to and received in the Purchasing Department before the date and time of the bid opening.

Be sure to read the Terms and Conditions. All bids are F.O.B. Destination unless otherwise stated.

Be sure to sign your bid!

**Package/Bid Delivery Address:
Purchasing Department
205 Government St. Room S408
Mobile, AL 36644**

(Request First Delivery)